

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

—◆—  
**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 1:22-cr-00058-LG-BWR-1**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY  
COALITION AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—  
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION  
5550 Painted Mirage Road  
Suite 320  
Las Vegas, NV 89149  
(916) 517-1665  
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org  
*Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Both firearms and alcohol were ubiquitous in the colonial, founding, and early republic periods. ....	3
II. Firearms and alcohol were regularly used together. ....	6
III. No historical law completely deprived Americans of Second Amendment rights based solely on their use of intoxicants. ....	16
A. Colonial laws.....	18
B. Founding era.....	24
C. The 19th century. ....	25
D. The late 19th century. ....	26
IV. The only historical justification for disarmament is dangerousness, and the government failed to demonstrate that illegal drug users are dangerous.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	26
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	17, 31
----------------------------	--------

### Other Authorities

ACTS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, PASSED AT THE REGULAR SESSION OF 1899 (1899).....	29
ACTS AND LAWS, OF HIS MAJESTY’S COLONY OF RHODE-ISLAND, AND PROVIDENCE-PLANTATIONS, IN NEW-ENGLAND, IN AMERICA (1745).....	21
ACTS AND RESOLVES PASSED BY THE GENERAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS, IN THE YEAR 1873 (1873) .....	29, 30
Ambrose, Stephen E., UNDAUNTED COURAGE (1996) .....	8
AMERICAN FOLKLORE (Don Yoder ed., 1976) .....	15

AN ADDRESS, TO THE CHURCHES AND CONGREGATIONS OF THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY (1813) .....	6
Arthur, John Preston, WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA: A HISTORY (FROM 1730 TO 1913) (1914) .....	12
BACKGROUNDS OF SELECTIVE SERVICE: MILITARY OBLIGATION: THE AMERICAN TRADITION, Vol. 2, Parts 3, 5, 8, 11 (Arthur Vollmer ed., 1947) .....	23, 24, 25
Bryant, William Cullen, LIFE AND WORKS OF WILLIAM CULLEN BRYANT, vol. 1 (1883) .....	10
Cramer, Clayton E., THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN GUN CULTURE (2018)....	3
Dryden, John, <i>Cymon and Iphigenia, From Boccace, in FABLES,</i> ANCIENT AND MODERN (1700).....	13
Dyer, Charles E., HISTORICAL ADDRESS, DELIVERED BEFORE THE OLD SETTLERS SOCIETY, OF RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN (1871) .....	11
Esarey, Logan, HISTORY OF INDIANA FROM ITS EXPLORATION TO 1922 (1922).....	15
Fischer, David Hackett, PAUL REVERE’S RIDE (1994) .....	6, 7
Göbel, Gert, LANGER ALS EIN MENSCHENLEBEN IN MISSOURI, vol. 3 (1877) .....	14
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. (Forthcoming 2023).....	31
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO L. REV. 249 (2020).....	31
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619, vol. 1 (1823).....	19, 20, 21

LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF NEW NETHERLAND, 1638–1674 (E. B. O’Callaghan ed., 1868).....	22
LAWS OF MISSOURI PASSED AT THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL OF THE THIRTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY (1883) .....	28
LAWS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1871–1872 (1872).....	29
LAWS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, PASSED AT THE SESSION OF 1864 (1864).....	29
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, PASSED AT A REGULAR SESSION OF THE MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE, HELD IN THE CITY OF JACKSON, COMMENCING JAN. 8TH, 1878, AND ENDING MARCH 5TH, 1878 (1878) ..	28
LAWS OF THE TERRITORY OF UTAH, PASSED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AT ITS THIRTY-FIRST SESSION (1894) .....	30
Letter from George Washington to Thomas Green (Mar. 31, 1789) .....	5
Letter from John Adams to William Willis (Feb. 21, 1819) .....	5
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Smith (May 3, 1823).....	5
LETTERS ON THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 1774–1776 (Margaret Wheeler Willard ed., 1925) .....	8
O’Neill, John Belton & Chapman, John Abney, THE ANNALS OF NEWBERRY (1892) .....	14
Pacificus, Philo, THE FRIEND OF THE PEACE (1827) .....	9
PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, AS REVISED BY A COMMITTEE, AND FINALLY ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT THE SESSION IN JANUARY 1844 (1844).....	26
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1995).....	16
Robbins, Walter L., <i>Christmas Shooting Rounds in America and Their Background</i> , THE JOURNAL OF AMERICAN FOLKLORE, vol. 86, no. 339 (1973) .....	14, 15

Robbins, Walter L., <i>Wishing in and Shooting in the New Year among the Germans in the Carolinas</i> .....	15, 16
Rorabaugh, W. J., THE ALCOHOLIC REPUBLIC: AN AMERICAN TRADITION (1979).....	4, 5
Sawyer, Charles Winthrop, FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY, vol. 1 (1910).....	3
THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION, vol. 5 (1894).....	22
THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. FRANCIS ASBURY, BISHOP OF THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, FROM AUGUST 7, 1771, TO DECEMBER 7, 1815, vol. 3 (1821) .....	10
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS, PASSED AT THE SEVENTH SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, COMMENCED AT THE STATE CAPITAL ON TUESDAY, JAN. 8, 1867 (1867).....	27
THE LAWS OF WISCONSIN, EXCEPT CITY CHARTERS AND THEIR AMENDMENTS, PASSED AT THE BIENNIAL SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE OF 1883, vol. 1 (1883) .....	27
THE NEW-ENGLAND MAGAZINE, vol. 3 (1832).....	11
THE PENNSYLVANIA-GERMAN SOCIETY, vol. 33 (1923) .....	16
THE PENNSYLVANIA-GERMAN, vol. 8, Jan.-Dec. 1807 .....	15, 16
THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, SECOND PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, vol. 10 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1856) .....	5
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 1785–1790, vol. 11 (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1891) .....	5
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 10 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1899) .....	5
